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1. Sentence stress: a definition

2. Copy of Flowchase tutorials

A. What are focus words ?

Student's cheat sheet
Topic 1: Focus words

Sentence stress refers to the way English speakers highlight one or
more words in each sentence. We call those focus words. 

The emphasis is created by pronouncing their stressed syllable
louder, longer and with a pitch change. Doing so helps the listener
understand the meaning of a sentence more clearly.

In English sentences, some words are pronounced louder than
others and with a stronger intonation. We call them « focus
words ».

We insist on « focus words » because it gives rhythm to our
sentences and helps people understand us better. 

Focus words are the secret to public speaking !

Example:

Example:

What do YOU think?

Is today Monday or
Tuesday?

Fact: A study by Hahn (2004) showed that focus words are
among the most important dimensions of pronunciation
to work on in order to be easily understood.



C. « Content words », you said?

B. « Types of focus words »

D. Let’s focus … on the right words

How do we know which words are focus words?

Most of the time, focus words are « content words ».
Content words are words that carry real meaning = the
important information that we need to understand each
sentence.

As you may have noticed, content words are usually nouns,
verbs, adjectives and adverbs.

More examples:
I really enjoyed the show!
Would you like some tea or coffee?
I would love to go to Ireland!

There are 4 main types of focus words:

Type 1 is used to express emotion.
     e.g. This is the BEST pizza ever!

Type 2 is used to highlight new or important information. It
makes the message clearer.
     e.g.  Have you seen my PHONE? I can’t find it.

Type 3 is used to correct wrong information from the previous
sentence.
     e.g. Do you live in Sydney?
             No, I live in LONDON.

Type 4 is used to make a contrast between two options or
things.
     e.g. Is today Monday or Tuesday?

Did you know?

Focus words can change the meaning of a sentence.

If you don’t stress the right word, people will not understand
what you’re saying.

In the example on the left, Tim insisted on the word « to »
instead of « love ».

Tim should have said :
I would LOVE to go to Ireland !

When you prepare a presentation, or simply talk to a friend…
Remember to focus on the right words.

Example:

Where’s the best place to
have coffee?
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Chinese whispers
Topic 1: Focus words

STUDENTS

The first student from each group should secretly pick a focus word and then
whisper the sentence with the correct intonation to the person next to them.

That person should repeat what they heard to the next student in line, and so on.
The last student to hear the sentence should say it out loud! Did they pronounce
the right focus word?

Once you’re done whispering, fill in the blanks below with the meaning each
sentence takes depending on the focus word used.

* A mullet was a popular
hairstyle in the 1980’s. People’s
hair was cut short on the top of
their head and on the sides,
and remained long at the back. 



Clap to the beat
Topic 1: Focus words

STUDENTS

Read out the sentences below. Clap your hands every time your see a focus word in bold. 

Make sure the beat is regular and each sentence takes the same time to say, even if they aren’t the same
length. To do this, say the unstressed words more quietly and quicker.



Clap to the beat
Topic 1: Focus words

STUDENTS

Tip:
Next time you prepare a presentation,
think about the focus words in your speech
and practice presenting with a beat.

🇦🇺🦘Australian slang

“G’day mate” is a way of saying hello used
by (older) people in Australia.

“Chuck on” and “sunnies” are two common
slang words. Aussies usually like to shorten
the way they say things :
e.g. sunglasses = sunnies
breakfast = breakkie
Australian = aussie [pronounce: ozy]



Damn auxiliaries
Topic 1: Focus words

STUDENTS
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1. Word stress: a definition

2. Copy of Flowchase tutorials

A. What is word stress?
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Topic 2: Word stress

In English, word stress refers to the way one syllable is emphasized
more than the others in a word. For example, in the word ‘TEAcher’
the stress falls on the first syllable.

The emphasis is created by pronouncing stressed syllables louder,
longer and with a pitch change. Doing so helps the listener
understand the meaning of a word quickly and easily.

English has three levels of stress: 
- primary stress: the most prominent syllable, e.g. underSTAND
- secondary stress: not as prominent as primary stress but not
completely unstressed, e.g. UNderSTAND
- unstressed syllables, e.g. UNderSTAND

To facilitate learning, we will concentrate on primary stress and
unstressed syllables in this lesson. Secondary stress will be
introduced later.

In English words are divided into different parts or « blocks »
called syllables.

When a word has two syllables or more, one of the syllables will
be pronounced louder than the others.

We call it the stressed syllable & it always contains a
vowel.

Example:

Examples:



B. Stressed syllables

C. The Fab Five

Did you know?
Stressed syllables have 3 main characteristics. They are
pronounced:

In English, word stress normally follows 5 rules but there are many exceptions.

« TO » is longer, louder and
higher than the other syllables

Stressed syllables are pronounced differently from
unstressed syllables which are quiet or « weak ».

Example:
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A-maze-ing
Topic 2: Word stress

STUDENTS

Complete the maze by connecting one square to another by drawing a line. To do so, the words in
the boxes need to share the same stress pattern : Oo.  

You can move from one square to another horizontally, vertically and diagonally.



A-maze-ing
Topic 2: Word stress

Complete the maze by connecting one square to another by drawing a line. To do so, the words in
the boxes need to share the same stress pattern : Ooo.  

You can move from one square to another horizontally, vertically and diagonally.

STUDENTS



A-maze-ing
Topic 2: Word stress

Complete the maze by connecting one square to another by drawing a line. To do so, the words in
the boxes need to share the same stress pattern : ooOo.  

You can move from one square to another horizontally, vertically and diagonally.

STUDENTS
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1. /i:/ and /ɪ/ : An important contrast

2. Copy of Flowchase tutorials

A.  This sheep has sailed

Student's cheat sheet
Topic 3: Vowel contrast /i:/ and /ɪ/

Mixing up the sounds /i:/ and /ɪ/ is a mistake made by many
learners from various first language backgrounds.

What's tricky is that the two vowels are frequently found in English,
and more particularly in similar, also frequent words — such as sit
and seat. Therefore, teaching your students to hear and
pronounce the difference between them is important and
productive!

The English language has 6 vowel letters: a, e, i, o, u and y

But each of them can be pronounced in more than one way…
This means there are many different vowel sounds.

When speaking, learners of English often get mixed up
between similar sounds.

Example:

Example:

Fact: Studies by Brown (1991) and MacAndrews &
Thomson (2017) showed that substituting vowels such as
/i:/ and /ɪ/ is a common mistake and leads to
misunderstanding due to the high frequency of those
vowels in the English language.



Confusing these two sounds can cause
misunderstandings.

But don’t worry! A little bit of practice goes a long way.
It’s easier to know which sound we’re talking about if we 
refer to them using different symbols.

The International Phonetic Alphabet (IPA) is a tool that we 
can use to transcribe the sounds of English.
In this alphabet:

Example:

B. (Re)lax, take it easy

Did you know that /i:/ and /ɪ/ don't just sound different?

They are also pronounced differently!
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Poetry slam
Topic 3: Vowel contrast /i:/ and /ɪ/

Take turns reading verses (=lines) of the slam poem with your partner(s). Look at the
underlined words at the end of each verse. Circle the best of the two.

STUDENTS



A-maze-ing
Topic 3: Vowel contrast /i:/ and /ɪ/

STUDENTS

green



A-maze-ing
Topic 3: Vowel contrast /i:/ and /ɪ/

STUDENTS



A-maze-ing
Topic 3: Vowel contrast /i:/ and /ɪ/

STUDENTS
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1. -ed endings— Roger, do you copy?

2. Copy of Flowchase tutorials

A.  A thing of the past

Student's cheat sheet
Topic 4: -ed endings

Omitting the -ed ending of past tenses and past participles or
pronouncing it incorrectly is common among English learners.

The role played by this grammatical ending in the English
language is important, which means that not saying it right
impacts our intelligibility. Luckily, it’s an easy fix!

Learners do not always realize that although it is always spelled
the same way, the pronunciation of the -ed ending varies based on
its consonantal environment. Sometimes, they might notice the
variation but do not understand there is an underlying rule. Other
times, they might not pronounce it altogether.

To help learners achieve clear speech, it’s important to point out
explicitly how they can determine the ending’s pronunciation. 

This way, they will be able to pay special attention to this feature
when speaking or listening to one of their peers.

Let’s focus on the -ED endings of regular verbs in the past
tense or the past participle.

When talking about the past, learners of English often  forget to
pronounce the -ED ending of the verbs they use.

Has this happened to you before? Be careful!

Doing this can make you difficult to understand.  It is important
to always pronounce -ED endings, and to pronounce them
correctly!

Example:



B. Voiced or Voiceless?

In the past tense, -ED endings can be pronounced in 3 different ways.

Do you know what “voiced” and “voiceless” sounds are? 🤔

Sounds belong to 2 categories.

To find out how to pronounce -ED, we ask the question: « Which sound
comes just before -ED in the verb? »

We can find the answer by « hiding » the -ED ending of a verb with our hand.
Then, we look at the last letter of the verb’s stem and say it out loud.

For example, the verb « worked » ends with a /k/ sound before -ED. 

In "worked", /k/ is what we call a voiceless sound. Because of this, we also
pronounce -ED as a voiceless sound: /t/.

Some sounds are called “voiced” because
when we pronounce them, our vocal cords
vibrate 🎻

To check if a sound is voiced, place your
hand on your throat. Say the sound for a few
seconds and check if you feel a vibration
(you should!). Try with « ZZZ ». 



When sounds aren’t voiced, they are
“voiceless” because when we pronounce
them, our vocal cords don’t vibrate 🤫

Now, to get the final -ED right every time,
there are  3 rules to remember 😌

C. A ruling trio
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All sorted
Topic 4: -ED endings

STUDENTS

Working in pairs, put each of the following verbs in the past tense and place them in the
correct column. Remember: to check if a sound in voiced, put your hand on your throat. If it
vibrates, the sound is voiced. If it doesn’t vibrate, the sound is voiceless.



A-maze-ing
Topic 4: -ED endings

Complete the maze by connecting one square to another by drawing a line. To do so, the
words in the boxes need to share the same -ED pronunciation pattern: /t/.

You can move from one square to another horizontally, vertically and diagonally.

STUDENTS



Newsworthy
Topic 1: Focus words

You are a journalist and you are about to present the news for today. Since you are new on
the job, you are allowed to use the teleprompter. 

In pairs, read the script together and pick the right pronunciation for each verb ending in -
ED.

Get together with another pair of students. Pick one news story and present it to the other
group. When it is not your turn to speak, listen to your peers and help them if they make any
pronunciation mistakes.

STUDENTS
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A.  I bought a boat!

1. A new vowel contrast: /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

2. Copy of Flowchase tutorials
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Topic 5:  Vowel contrast /ɔ:/ and /əʊ/

Just like mixing the sounds /i:/ and /ɪ/, mixing /əʊ/ and /ɔ:/ is a
frequent mistake made by learners of English.

What’s tricky is that the two vowels are frequently found in English,
and more particularly in similar, also frequent words — such as
slow and bought. Therefore, teaching your students to hear and
pronounce the difference between them is important and
productive! 

« I bought a boat ». Have you ever found this sentence difficult
to say? Right, me too.

Words like « bought » and « boat » or « low » and « law » are
what we call a minimal pair. 

Minimal pairs are two words that are very similar but differ by
ONE sound, in the same position inside the word.

Words like « low » and « law » have very different meanings. 

We need to say their vowel sounds clearly to avoid
misunderstandings. 

Example:

Fact: In 1987, Catford theorised what he called the
«Functional Load». This principle ranks vowel and
consonant substitutions in decreasing order of their
«load» on the speaker’s intelligibility.



The following words are also minimal pairs:

Jaw - Joe
Ball - Bowl
Caught - Coat

B. Monophthongs and Diphthongs

The sounds in Law and Low are pronounced differently
because they are different types of sounds.

/ɔ:/ /əʊ/

The first sound, /ɔ:/ like in Law is what
we call a MONOphthong. This means
we don’t change the position of our
mouth when saying this sound. It’s only
ONE sound.

To pronounce /ɔ:/ like in Law , make
your lips ROUND and put your tongue
at the back of your mouth.
Say « ooooh ».

The second sound, /əʊ/ like in Low is
what we call a DIphthong. This means
we DO change the position of our
mouth when saying this sound: it is
TWO sounds in one.

To pronounce /əʊ/ like in Low , first
relax your lips and say « uh ». Then,
round your lips and say « w ».
Together, it should sound like « uh-w ».
Got it?



C. Spelling mismatch

DIphthongs are difficult because they are sometimes
spelled with ONE letter, but we still need to say TWO
sounds. 

The word « CONE » is a good example. The letter « O
» is pronounced by combining the 2 sounds « uh »
and « w ». Cone = kuh-wn.

MONOphthongs like /ɔ:/ have the opposite problem.
They are ONE sound, but are sometimes written with
TWO letters. The second letter is silent.

The diphthong /əʊ/ can be written with
different letters, like:

The monophthong /ɔ:/ can be written with
different letters, like:

Example:

Example:
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Crack the code
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

STUDENTS

Follow the path. At each step, match the given sound with the correct word and
write down the corresponding digit in the padlock. If all your answers are correct,
the code you obtain should open the safe. Check with your teacher!

Round 1



Crack the code
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Follow the path. At each step, match the given sound with the correct word and
write down the corresponding digit in the padlock. If all your answers are correct,
the code you obtain should open the safe. Check with your teacher!

STUDENTS

Round 2



Crack the code
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Follow the path. At each step, match the given sound with the correct word and
write down the corresponding digit in the padlock. If all your answers are correct,
the code you obtain should open the safe. Check with your teacher!

STUDENTS

Round 3



Crack the code
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Follow the path. At each step, match the given sound with the correct word and
write down the corresponding digit in the padlock. If all your answers are correct,
the code you obtain should open the safe. Check with your teacher!

STUDENTS

Round 4



All sorted!
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Working in pairs, put each of the following words in the correct column according
to the sound they contain: /əʊ/ or /ɔ:/.

STUDENTS



All sorted!
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Read the sentences below out loud with your partner. Pick the correct sound symbol
for the selected words (/əʊ/ or /ɔ:/ — alternatively write « low » or « law » to represent
the sounds). Then, practice saying the sentences in full, faster and faster!

Have another go, but quicker!

To spice things up, go through the tongue twisters again and try to find minimal pairs of
words. Highlight them!

STUDENTS



A-maze-ing
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Complete the maze by connecting one square to another by drawing a line. To do so,
the words in the boxes need to share the same vowel sound (/ɔ:/ and /əʊ/).

You can move from one square to another horizontally, vertically and diagonally.

STUDENTS
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A-maze-ing
Topic 2: Word stress

Complete the maze by connecting one square to another by drawing a line. To do so, the words in
the boxes need to share the same stress pattern : Oo.  

You can move from one square to another horizontally, vertically and diagonally.

Answer key



A-maze-ing
Topic 2: Word stress

Complete the maze by connecting one square to another by drawing a line. To do so, the words in
the boxes need to share the same stress pattern : Ooo.  

You can move from one square to another horizontally, vertically and diagonally.

Answer key



A-maze-ing
Topic 2: Word stress

Complete the maze by connecting one square to another by drawing a line. To do so, the words in
the boxes need to share the same stress pattern : ooOo. 

You can move from one square to another horizontally, vertically and diagonally.

Answer key



A-maze-ing
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Complete the maze by connecting one square to another by drawing a line. To do so,
the words in the boxes need to share the same vowel sound (/ɪ/ or /i:/).

You can move from one square to another horizontally, vertically and diagonally.

Answer key



Answer key
Poetry slam

Topic 3: Vowel contrast /i:/ and /ɪ/

Answer key



A-maze-ing
Topic 3: Vowel contrast /i:/ and /ɪ/

Answer key

green



All sorted
Topic 4: -ED endings

Working in pairs, put each of the following verbs in the past tense and place them in the
correct column. Remember: to check if a sound in voiced, put your hand on your throat. If it
vibrates, the sound is voiced. If it doesn’t vibrate, the sound is voiceless.

Answer key



A-maze-ing
Topic 4: -ED endings

Complete the maze by connecting one square to another by drawing a line. To do so, the
words in the boxes need to share the same -ED pronunciation pattern: /t/.

You can move from one square to another horizontally, vertically and diagonally.

Answer key



Newsworthy
Topic 4: -ed endings

You are a journalist and you are about to present the news for today. Since you are new on
the job, you are allowed to use the teleprompter. 

In pairs, read the script together and pick the right pronunciation for each verb ending in -
ED.

Answer key



Answer key

Follow the path. At each step, match the given sound with the correct word and
write down the corresponding digit in the padlock. If all your answers are correct,
the code you obtain should open the safe. Check with your teacher!

Crack the code
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Round 1



Answer key
Crack the code

Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Follow the path. At each step, match the given sound with the correct word and
write down the corresponding digit in the padlock. If all your answers are correct,
the code you obtain should open the safe. Check with your teacher!

Round 2



Crack the code
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Follow the path. At each step, match the given sound with the correct word and
write down the corresponding digit in the padlock. If all your answers are correct,
the code you obtain should open the safe. Check with your teacher!

Answer key

Round 3



Crack the code
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Follow the path. At each step, match the given sound with the correct word and
write down the corresponding digit in the padlock. If all your answers are correct,
the code you obtain should open the safe. Check with your teacher!

Answer key

Round 4



All sorted!
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Working in pairs, put each of the following words in the correct column according
to the sound they contain: /əʊ/ or /ɔ:/.

Answer key



All sorted!
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Read the sentences below out loud with your partner. Pick the correct sound symbol
for the selected words (/əʊ/ or /ɔ:/ — alternatively write « low » or « law » to represent
the sounds). Then, practice saying the sentences in full, faster and faster!

Answer key

Have another go, but quicker!

To spice things up, go through the tongue twisters again and try to find minimal pairs of
words. Highlight them!



A-maze-ing
Topic 5: Vowel contrast 2 - /əʊ/ vs. /ɔ:/ 

Complete the maze by connecting one square to another by drawing a line. To do so,
the words in the boxes need to share the same vowel sound (/ɔ:/ and /əʊ/).

You can move from one square to another horizontally, vertically and diagonally.

Answer key
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